Earnings increased in the Construction units in Sweden

and Denmark due to volume growth.  NCC Housing’s

earnings were charged with the impairment of a project in

Norway. Net financial items amounted to an expense of

SEK 202 M (expense: 178). Increased net indebtedness

and higher interest rates in Russia, year-on-year, had a

negative impact on the financial net.

CASH FLOW

Cash flow from operating activities improved during the

first half of the year, compared with the year-earlier

period, due to lower capital tied-up in housing projects, and

a year-on-year improvement in adjustments for non-cash

items (essentially depreciation and exchange-rate

differences).

NET INDEBTEDNESS

At June 30, net indebtedness (interest-bearing liabilities

less cash and cash equivalents less interest-bearing

receivables) amounted to SEK 9,725 M (8,760), refer also

to Note 5, Specification of net indebtedness.

NET INDEBTEDNESS

ORDERS RECEIVED AND ORDER BACKLOG

NET SALES AND OPERATING PROFIT

The comparative figures are pro-forma with adjustments because housing production in Russia and the Baltic countries was transferred from NCC Construction Finland to NCC Housing.

2015201520152015 2014 2015201520152015 2014 Jul. 14- 2014

SEK M Apr.-Jun.Apr.-Jun.Apr.-Jun.Apr.-Jun. Apr.-Jun. Jan.-Jun.Jan.-Jun.Jan.-Jun.Jan.-Jun. Jan.-Jun. Jun.-15 Jan.-Dec.

Net indebtedness, opening balanceNet indebtedness, opening balanceNet indebtedness, opening balanceNet indebtedness, opening balance -8,754-8,754-8,754-8,754 -6,572-6,572-6,572-6,572 -6,836-6,836-6,836-6,836 -5,656-5,656-5,656-5,656 -8,760-8,760-8,760-8,760 -5,656-5,656-5,656-5,656

Cash flow before financing -1,079 -1,267 -2,077 -2,227 723 574

Change of provisions for pensions 108 -274 -164 -231 -393 -460

Paid dividend -647 -647 -647 -1,294 -1,294

Net indebtedness, closing balanceNet indebtedness, closing balanceNet indebtedness, closing balanceNet indebtedness, closing balance -9,725-9,725-9,725-9,725 -8,760-8,760-8,760-8,760 -9,725-9,725-9,725-9,725 -8,760-8,760-8,760-8,760 -9,725-9,725-9,725-9,725 -6,836-6,836-6,836-6,836

2015201520152015 2014 2015201520152015 2014 Jul. 14-Jul. 14-Jul. 14-Jul. 14- 2014 2015201520152015 2014 2014

  SEK M Apr.-Jun.Apr.-Jun.Apr.-Jun.Apr.-Jun. Apr.-Jun. Jan.-Jun.Jan.-Jun.Jan.-Jun.Jan.-Jun. Jan.-Jun. Jun.-15Jun.-15Jun.-15Jun.-15 Jan.-Dec. Jun. 30Jun. 30Jun. 30Jun. 30 Jun. 30 Dec. 31

   NCC Construction Sweden 6,488 7,758 11,808 12,693 24,014 24,899 20,911 19,562 20,321

   NCC Construction Denmark 970 1,803 2,160 2,624 5,124 5,587 5,693 5,384 6,056

   NCC Construction Finland 2,030 1,814 2,825 2,879 5,115 5,169 4,624 5,247 4,504

   NCC Construction Norway 1,078 1,038 2,075 2,808 6,921 7,653 6,283 6,287 7,258